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justices of the supreme court for circuit courts, shall, unless in-
applicable, be in force in said county court, and the judge of said 
county court shall have power to punish for contempt in the same 
manner that the judges of circuit courts are or may be authorized 
by law to punish for contempts; and said county court shall have 
power to make and enforce such other rules of practice as may be 
necessary. 

SECTION 29. The divorce counsel appointed by the circuit 
court of said county shall also be the divorce counsel for the county 
court. 

SEnTioN 30. Nothing contained in this act shall be construed 
as in any manner limiting the jurisdiction of the county court as 
heretofore existing. 

SECTION 31. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 6, 1931. 

No. 229, A.] 	 [Published April 8, 1931. 

CHAPTER 39. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 77.04 and section 
• 77.05 of the statutes, relating to forest crop lands. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 77.04 and section 77.05 of. 

the statutes are amended to read: (77'.04) (2) As soon after the 
twentieth day of February of each year as feasible the treasurer of 
each town in which any forest crop lands lie, shall certify to the 
state treasurer and also to the tax commission a list of such lands, 
* * * designating as to each tract whether it is owned by the 
county, and if not whether the owner has paid the taxes as here-
inafter provided. A specific sum per acre as hereinafter provided 
shall then be paid by the state treasurer to such town treasurer from 
the appropriation made by subsection (7) of section 20.05. 

77.05 (1) Any owner, other than a county, shall be liable for 
and pay to the town treasurer on or before February twentieth 
of each year the sum of ten cents per acre on each such descrip-
tion hereinafter called the "acreage share", and on or before the 
twenty-fifth day of February of each year the state treasurer shall 
pay to each town treasurer the sum of ten cents on each acre so 
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certified to him on which the owner has so paid said acreage share, 
and also on acreage share previously returned delinquent and sub- • 
sequently paid; provided, that if the total amount of payments 
so authorized in any one year shall exceed the appropriation for 
that year made in subsection (7) of section 20.05 then such pay-
ment of ten cents per acre shall be proportionately reduced. If 
such acreage share be not paid by the twentieth day of February 
to the town treasurer it shall be subject to a two per cent penalty, 
plus one per cent per month until paid * * * . The said 
lands shall be returned as delinquent and sold for delinquent taxes 
in the manner provided for the sale of lands for taxes but no bid 
shall be received on such sale except from the county. 

(2) In case the county is the owner of such lands or the holder 
of a tax certificate thereon the state shall pay the contribution 
provided by subsection (2) of 77.04 and subsection (1) of this sec-
tion without payment by the county of the owner's acreage share. 
The provisions of this section shall apply to the taxes for all years 
subsequent to 1929. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 6, 1931. 

No. 117, A.] 	 [Published April 8, 1931. 

CHAPTER 40. 

AN ACT to amend paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (1) of 
section 325.05 of the statutes, relating to witness fees of inter-
preters. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (1) of sec-

tion 325.05 of the statutes are amended to read: (325.05) (1) (a) 
For attending before a justice of the peace, or any arbitrators or 
any board or committee thereof of any town, city or village, for 

witnesses two dollars for each day, for interpreters four dollars per 

day. 
(b) For attending before any other court, officer, board or com-

mittee, for witnesses two dollars and fifty cents for each day, for 

interpreters four dollars per day. 


